# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

ISRAEL ALVARADO, et al., :

:

Plaintiffs,

v. :

: Case No.: 1:22-cv-00876-AJT-JFA

LLOYD AUSTIN, III, et al.,

:

Defendants.

:

# PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CLASS CERTIFICATION

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. MILITARY CHAPLAINS RAISE UNIQUE CLAIMS	3
II. CLASS MEMBERS HAVE STANDING AND ARE ASCERTAINABLE	8
A. Chaplain Plaintiffs/Prospective Plaintiffs	8
B. The Class Representatives And All Plaintiffs Have Standing.	10
C. The Proposed Class Is Adequately Defined and Ascertainable	11
III. THE PROPOSED CLASS SATISFIES RULE 23(A).	12
A. Rule 23(a)(1) – Numerosity	12
B. Rule 23(a)(2) – Commonality	13
Common Questions of Fact for the Class and Sub-Classes	15
2. Common Questions of Law for the Class and Sub-Classes	16
3. Military Chaplain Sub-Classes: Common Questions	17
C. Rule 23(a)(3) – Typicality	18
D. Rule 23(a)(4) - Adequacy	19
1. There Is No Conflict Between Representatives and Class Members	19
2. Class Representatives Will Vigorously Prosecute on Behalf of Class	21
IV. THE PROPOSED CLASS SATISFIES RULE 23(B)(2)	22
V. PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED CLASS COUNSEL UNDER RULE 23(g).	25
VI. CONCLUSION	26
EXHIBIT LIST	28

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# **CASES**

Adair v. England, 209 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. 2002)	1
Anderson v. Laird, 466 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	1
Baehr v. Creig Northrop Team, P.C., 953 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. C (2020)	
Beck v. McDonald, 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)	2
Colonel Fin. Mgmt. Officer v. Austin, 2022 WL 364351216 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2022)	.Passim
Deiter v. Microsoft Corp., 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)	18
Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc., 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017)	2
Dilley v. Alexander, 603 F.2d 914 (1979)	24
Dilley v. Alexander, 627 F.2d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	24-25
Doster v. Kendall, 2022 WL 2760455 (S.D. Ohio July 14, 2022)	4
Doster v. Kendall, 2022 WL 2974733 (S.D. Ohio July 27, 2022)	4
Doster v. Kendall, 2022 WL 4115768 (6th Cir. Sept. 9, 2022)	.Passim
EQT Production Co. v. Adair, 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014)	2-3
Gen. Tele. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon, 347 U.S. 147 (1982)	.Passim
Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc., 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir.2003)	19
Hewlett v. Premier Salons Int'l, Inc., 185 F.R.D. 211 (D. Md. 1997)	21
Katcoff v. Marsh, 755 F.2d 223 (2nd Cir. 1985)	3
Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2
Milbourne v. JRK Residential America, LLC, 2014 WL 5529731 (E.D. Va. 2014), order amended, 2016 WL 1071571 (E.D. Va. 2016)	12
Navy SEAL 1 v. Austin, MDFL No. 8:21-cv 2429, ECF No. 194 (June 2, 2022)	5
U.S. Navy SEAls 1-26 v. Austin, 2022 WL 1025144 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2022)	.Passim
Nelson v. Warner, 336 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.W. Va. 2020)	19

Peters v. Aetna, Inc., 2 F.4th 199 (4th Cir. 2021)	2, 11
Sanders v. United States, 594 F.2d 804 (Ct.Cl.1979)	25
Thomas v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp., 246 F.R.D. 505 (D.S.C. 2007)	13
Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co., 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir.2006)	22-23
Troche v. Bimbo Foods Bakeries Distribution, Inc., 2015 WL 5098380 (W.D.N.C. 2	2015) 18
Ward v. Dixie Nat. Life Ins. Co., 595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010)	19
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	Passim
Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig., 7 F.4th 227 (4th Cir. 2021)	12
STATUTES & RULES	
2013 National Defense Authorization Act, § 533	Passim
2014 National Defense Authorization Act, § 533	Passim
10 U.S.C. § 226	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	Passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	Passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)	1, 25-26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dept. of Defense Inspector General Report	7
Newberg on Class Actions § 3:12 (5th ed. 2021)	12
Newberg on Class Actions § 3:58 (5th ed.)	19
Newberg on Class Actions 8 5:17 (5th ed.)	20
